
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), D'Agorne, Horton, Hudson, 

Merrett, Moore, Simpson-Laing, Waller, R Watson and 
Watt 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 June 2007 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 6 March 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 4 June 2007. 
 

4. York Northwest Area Action Plan  (Pages 5 - 256) 
 

This report sets out the progress on the Issues and Options stage 
of the York Northwest Area Action Plan (AAP), outlines the 
consultation responses received on the Scoping Report for the 
Sustainability Appraisal for the AAP and suggested alterations 

 



 

arising from the comments made, and seeks Member’s views on 
the amended document. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 6 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER AND MORLEY 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared. 

34. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Working Group meeting held on 1 
February 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

36. CITY OF YORK HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT - 

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED METHODOLOGY  

Members received a report which sought their views on the proposed 
methodology for the City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(HLAA) prior to undertaking the study. 

The draft Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) set out the following key 
stages to the HLAA methodology:

• Establishing the process with partners; 

• Identifying all the settlements where housing could be provided; 

• Considering all potential sources of supply for new housing within these 
settlements; 

• Quantifying the supply – i.e. how many houses can these sources of 
supply potentially deliver; 

• Determining the likely level of windfall; and 

• Considering ‘developability’.

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Having considered the draft methodology, attached at Annex A of the 
report, Members agreed that the document could be simplified and that 
clarity was needed on: 

i)   the number of conversions there were in York. 
ii) how  Changes of Use and Conversions as a potential source were 

determined and how those categories were defined. 
iii) why empty homes are not being used as a potential source - 

Councillors requested that an overall empty homes figure be 
included for information purposes. 

iv) the definition of primary , secondary and tertiary constraints. 
v) where flood risk and listed buildings should fit within the constraints 

framework. 
vi) how the PPG17 Openspace Assessment would feed in the HLAA. 
vii) how York Northwest is being included in the process. 
viii) how the City Centre Zones could be subdivided to give more 

accurate potential in the City centre. 
ix) why 5% was being used as a non-implementation rate.
x) The phrase “developed out”, as shown in Paragraph 1.5 

Members recognised that the HLAA process needed to be practical and 
manageable.  They also highlighted the need to restrict over development 
and made the following comments: 

• Appropriate sites suggested during the consultation on the Local Plan 
should be used to inform the process.   

• Accessibility figures needed to reflect previous work carried out for the 
Local Plan. 

• Conservation areas should not be a primary constraint 
• Highway capacity should be a secondary constraint. 
• The Key on map 2 needed amending and it was suggested that pastel 

colours be used for zones. 
• The table on page 22 should be amended (in the identifying sites and 

windfalls section), as 1 ha was showing in both categories. 
• Zone Number 6 on Map 1 i.e. Foss Island,  should be known as 

Hungate. 
• Map 3a - f: Local Service Centres should be amended to reflect village 

settlement boundaries. 
• Other large villages should be considered as sources of potential for 

housing as well as the Local Service Centres identified 

In regard to Figure 2.2, Members asked why land not previously developed 
had been included (including greenfield sites as a potential source), when 
concentration should be brownfield sources.  Members also commented 
that in Annex 1 there was a reference to the Inward Investment Board 
which was now called yorkengland.com. 

It was noted that a draft report containing the HLAA document would be 
presented in Spring 2007 and Members  requested that the methodology 
be updated in line with the adopted Housing Land Availability Guidance 
when it is released later in 2007.   

Page 2



Members requested that the methodology be amended to reflect their 
comments and views and that the amended version be re-presented for 
their consideration. 

RECOMMENDED: That the views of the Working Group be taken into 
account alongside those from other key stakeholders 
when the methodology for the Housing Land 
Availability Assessment is finalised.

REASON: To ensure that the methodology used to undertake the 
assessment is appropriate in relation to guidance and 
local circumstances. 

37. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: PLANNING 

AND CLIMATE CHANGE: CITY OF YORK'S POTENTIAL TO DELIVER 

ON SUB-REGIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY TARGETS  

Members received a report which introduced the draft supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 on Planning and Climate Change and 
informed them of the new key strategic issues which this document raised.  
It also advised of City of York’s potential to contribute to sub-regional 
renewable energy targets through the planning system, in advance of 
consultation on these matters as part of the Local Development 
Framework process. 

The draft supplement raised the following key strategic issues: 

• That the approach to the Core Strategy and the allocation of sites 
should consider how decentralised energy supply could contribute. This 
would require Local Planning Authorities to assess the potential for their 
areas to accommodate renewable and low-carbon technologies, 
including for micro-renewables to be secured in new residential, 
commercial or industrial development.  In terms of allocating land for 
development, it was proposed that priority be given to sites which 
performed well against a series of criteria, including: 

� the effect of development on biodiversity and the capacity for 
adaptation; 

� the contribution to be made from existing and new opportunities 
for open space to urban cooling 

� physical and environmental constraints on the development of 
land such as flood risk and stability, taking a precautionary 
approach to increases in risk that could arise as a result of likely 
changes to climate; 

• That consideration should be given to the allocation of sites for 
renewable and low carbon energy sources and its supporting 
infrastructure; 

• That it should be ensured that a significant proportion of the energy 
supply of substantial new development was gained on-site and 
renewably and/or from a decentralised, renewable or low carbon 
energy supply; 

Page 3



• That the Regional Spatial Strategy should be required to establish 
carbon emission trajectories, whereby the performance of buildings 
would be monitored over time, including for the likely transport energy 
demands of the new development and its spatial distribution. 

Figure 2 of the report showed a variety of means in which York could meet 
its indicative renewable energy target, and the implication of each of those 
means.  Consultation on the LDF would consider such potential 
approaches, and invite comment on the levels and means of providing 
energy from renewable sources in domestic, commercial and other 
settings. 

Members asked that the energy hierarchy be used as a basis for any future 
approach, since that would first reduce the City’s consumption of energy 
before looking at alternative means of supply.  It was also suggested that 
more localised work be undertaken to assess York’s current and future 
energy demands. 

RECOMMENDED: That the key strategic requirement of draft Planning 
Policy Statement 1 (PPS1), as detailed in the report, 
be noted and support be given for the issues raised to 
be considered as part of the consultation on the Local 
Development Framework. 

REASON: To ensure that full consideration is given to emerging 
national planning guidance on climate change as part 
of the preparation of the Local Development 
Framework. 

COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 7.00 pm. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Local Development Framework 
Working Group 

5th June 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN  

Summary 

1. This report briefly sets out the progress on the Issues and Options stage of the 
Area Action Plan (AAP), with the main part of the report focusing on the 
Scoping Report for the Sustainability Appraisal for the York Northwest Area 
Action Plan.  The report outlines the consultation responses received on this 
and suggested alterations arising from the comments made. Member’s views 
are sought on the amended document attached in Appendix 1.  

  Background 

2. In March last year Members agreed to the preparation of an Area Action Plan 
for York Central. Work commenced on this and on 31st July Members 
considered a report incorporating 3 documents, a draft Scoping Report for a 
Sustainability Appraisal, a draft structure for the Issues and Options report and 
a draft consultation strategy. The draft Scoping Report was circulated to the 
statutory environmental bodies, together with various other authorities, in July 
and August last year.  

3. In a report to Executive on 12th September Members agreed that issues arising 
from the closure of the British Sugar site should be included in the emerging 
context for York Central. The work for the Issues and Options stage of York 
Central would be transferred into the preparation of the York Northwest Area 
Action Plan. This included the draft Scoping Report produced in July.  

4. At a meeting of the Executive on 27th February Members agreed to a timetable 
for the preparation of an Area Action Plan for York Northwest. Members also 
noted the consultation reports and consultation strategy prepared as part of the 
York Central work. It was agreed that the consultation strategy work would be 
carried through to inform the public consultation on York Northwest.  

 Issues and Options 

5. A draft Issues and Options do
[...]
 a response with recommended change to the document is outlined in 
Appendix 2. Comments were also received from consultants EDAW on behalf 
of the landowner group and from interested residents. The comments made at 
the LDF Working Group in July with an officer response and suggested 
amendments relating to these are also summarised in Appendix 3 

Scoping Report for York Northwest 

9. The York Central Scoping Report, as amended following the consultation, has 
been incorporated into the wider Scoping report for the York Northwest Area. 
This includes an updated baseline section and incorporates specific references 
to York Central and British Sugar where available. The Plan review section is 
also updated to incorporate any new published documents. Section 7 on the 
Ecological footprint has been amended to include the recently acquired 
Resource and Energy Analysis Programme (REAP) as the method to be used 
to model the future ecofootprint implications arising from different policy 
scenarios. This will allow assessment of the options within the Issues and 
Options document in terms of their positive, neutral or negative impact. It is 
important to note however that this ‘tool’ effectively looks at the relationship 
between consumption and availability of natural resources. Wider 
environmental, social and economic issues also need to be considered in 
reaching any judgements on potential impacts, as the programme does not 
cover all impacts on these issues, eg effects of pollution or loss of biodiversity.  

Page 6



Consultation 

10. The report was circulated to the formal statutory environmental bodies, English 
Heritage, Environment Agency and Natural England during April and May for a 
5 week consultation period. The Government Office for Yorkshire and Humber, 
6 adjoining local authorities, York Environment Forum, Yorkshire Forward and 
the residents who expressed an interest in the York Central report were also 
consulted. The report was also made available on the York Northwest web site 
for wider public comment.   

Consultation Responses on York Northwest Scoping Report 

11. The 3 environmental bodies all gave comments on the draft Scoping report. A 
summary of these comments and a response with recommended change to the 
document is attached in Appendix 4. Comments were also received from 
Yorkshire Forward and Rapleys (on behalf of Associated British Foods). These 
are also included in Appendix 4 with a suggested response.   

12. In summary English Heritage considered the report identified “the majority of 
relevant plans and programmes…put forward a suitable set of Objectives and 
Indicators and established an appropriate Baseline against which to assess the 
Plans proposals”. The Environment Agency had various specific points about 
flooding and contamination to be included in the report and suggested 
alterations to the sub objectives. Natural England advised that overall, “the 
Scoping report is generally fit for purpose, closely following current government 
advice on structure, content and approach…The report and its appendices are 
clearly set out and understandable”.  

13. In response to comments received from the Environmental Protection Unit the 
sections on contamination have been widened to include noise and vibration 
issues, the environmental issues in Figure 7 have been amended to include 
noise/odour and lighting and additional tensions have also been added to 
Section 8.  

 Options 

 There are two options available in respect of this report 

Option 1: To proceed with the revised Scoping Report outlined in Appendix 1.   

14. Agreement to the general content and methodology of the Scoping report will 
allow work to progress on the Sustainability Appraisal for the Issues and 
Options. A Sustainability Report will be prepared to give views on the relative 
sustainability of each option and will help to inform decisions on which options 
are taken forward to the preferred option stage.   

Option 2: To request amendments are made to the Scoping Report 

15. Significant changes to the document will necessitate more work in producing 
the final version of the Scoping Report. Presentation of the Issues and Options 
document and the Sustainability Appraisal of this to Members may be delayed 
depending on the level of issues to be considered.  

Page 7



 Analysis 

16. The comments received from the main environmental bodies were generally 
supportive of the content and methodology used in the Scoping Report. Where 
possible comments have been taken forward in the revised document. As the 
sustainability appraisal process is progressed and further guidance becomes 
available the report will be revised. However, at the current time, it is 
considered to be the best guidance for the consideration of the main 
sustainability issues of developing this area.   

 Corporate Priorities 

17. The York Northwest area provides large brownfield development opportunities 
adjacent to the city centre. Development of this area will help to protect and 
enhance York’s existing built and green environment and provides an 
opportunity for a flagship sustainable development.  The regeneration of this 
area will support the following corporate priorities, 

� Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of 
transport 

� Improve the quality and availability of decent affordable homes in the City  

� Improve the contribution that Science City York makes to economic 
prosperity 

 Implications 

18. Implications are as listed below: 

� Financial The Scoping report was prepared by Nathaniel Lichfield and 
Partners as part of the contract for the Issues and Options work. This 
part of the work is being funded by Yorkshire Forward. The cost of this 
work is agreed at £47,733.  

� Human Resources (HR) None 
� Equalities None 
� Legal None 
� Crime and Disorder None 
� Information Technology (IT) None 
� Property None 
� Other None 

. Risk Management 

19. The Issues and Options work is currently progressing. The delays in the 
baseline study work being produced have impacted on the ability to produce the 
baseline evidence for the Issues and Options document. This risk was identified 
in the report to Members in February this year. On the basis that the studies will 
be available within the next month, it is anticipated that a draft Issues and 
Options document will be brought forward to Members for comment in July this 
year.  

 

Page 8



Conclusion 

20. The Scoping report will provide a detailed framework for the preparation of the 
Sustainability Appraisal to be undertaken. Although a full appraisal is not 
required by government guidance for this stage it is considered important that 
the sustainability impacts arising from the options being considered are known 
and considered by Members at this stage in the process.   

 

Recommendations 

21. Members are asked to recommend the Executive to: 

1) Note the comments received in relation to the York Central Scoping Report 

Reason: To ensure the feedback received from all stakeholders is taken into 
account in the report produced.  

2) Note the changes made in relation to the feedback received and detailed in 
Appendices 2 and 3. 

Reason: To ensure the feedback received from all stakeholders is taken into 
account in the report produced. 

3) Note the content and responses received on the Scoping report for the York 
Northwest Area Action Plan and agree the suggested changes to this in the 
revised document.  

Reason: To ensure the methodology used to undertake the Sustainability 
Appraisal is appropriate and relates to the circumstances of York Northwest. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Ann Ward 
York Central Project Officer 
City Strategy 

Tel: (01904 552409) 
Report Approved √ Date 24

th
 May 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Financial – Patrick
[...]
riate and the scope and 
level of detail proposed for subsequent stages of the AAP are
comprehensive and robust enough to support the strategies and
proposals of the Plan with regards to sustainability.

Stage A: Setting the context and objectives, 
establishing the baseline and deciding 

on the scope

Stage B: Developing and refining options

Stage C: Appraising the effects of the Plan

Stage D: Consulting on the Plan and SA report

Stage E: Monitoring implementation of the Plan

This
Scoping

Report

Page 15



3

1.3.3 Consultation will bewas carried out undertaken with the three statutory 
environmental bodies: 

• The Environment Agency

• Natural England
• English Heritage

The Scoping Report willwas also be sent to the organisations set out in 
Section 9.  Where appropriate the Sustainability Appraisal scoping 
report will be amended to reflect the comments received.

1.4 Local Development Framework Context

1.4.1 The sustainability appraisals undertaken on the key stages of the
development plan document process will enable the sustainability
effects of each stage to be described, analysed and compared.  The 
production of sustainability objectives and indicators are central to this 
process.

1.4.2 A Scoping Report Sustainability Appraisal has been produced for the 
Core Strategy development plan document.  This work has been
carried forward in the production of this document, with amendments 
as necessary.  Specific objectives and sustainability issues relevant to 
the York Northwest area are set out in additional sections to the
relevant chapters.  For the most part the format and methodology for 
the sustainability appraisal follows the approach for the Core Strategy 

1.4.3 The Sustainability Appraisal of the York Northwest Area Action Plan will 
take place over several stages. The next stage to this report will be the 
preparation of a sustainability statement on the Issues and Options 
document of the Area Action Plan.

1.4.4 The Council will try to s
[...]
l significance. In addition there are 41 non-statutory sites 
for nature conservation and 3 local nature reserves.

5.2.36 An ecological scoping survey of the area known as York Central,
which forms part of York Northwest, was carried out in March 2004. 
Much of the site was found to be dominated by ballast and sidings 
habitat, characterised by short open vegetation with abundant mosses, 
liverworts and lichens interspersed with herbs and areas of scattered 
scrub and birch saplings. The presence of a number of lime loving 
plants of rare occurrence in the Vale of York was noted. York Radiate 

Page 34



22

Groundsel is a recently evolved plant which is restricted to urban
brownfield sites. Its distribution across the site is currently unknown 
and its only previous location in York has been destroyed. Other
identified ecological interests include, bats, reptiles, black redstart and 
invertebrates.

5.2.37 An Ecological Scoping Assessment of the British Sugar site is currently 
been undertaken. The results of this assessment are expected in May. 

5.2.38 York has a total woodland cover of 998 hectares, which is 3.7% of the 
total land area and approximately 5.5 hectares per 1,000 population. 
This is lower than the regional coverage (Yorkshire and the Humber) of 
5.8% of the total land area and 18.2 hectares per 1,000 population.

5.2.39 Three main rivers – the Ouse, Foss and Derwent along with associated 
becks and tributaries, affect York. The River Ouse is ecologically
important for several reasons. It acts as a conduit for the movement 
and migration of species to and from the Humber Estuary and, in its 
own right, it supports protected species, including otters and depressed 
river mussels. It provides a route for migratory fish as well as a natural 
flightline for migratory birds and bats. The Ouse also provides a
suitable habitat for water voles and otters, while the wider Ouse
catchment supports the only confirmed British population of the rare 
tansy bee
[...]
l's Terrace. Land adjacent to Holgate Beck 
and Water End has been developed by the local community to provide 
a Millennium Green. There is a small area of private allotments located 
adjacent to  the railway in the vicinity of Water End.

5.2.90 Social facilities cover a wide range of uses, such as community halls, 
venues for clubs and societies to meet, libraries, youth facilities and 
public houses. All social facilities are vital in creating inc lusive and 
sustainable communities and help to create a sense of community
identity. It is important that existing facilities are protected and that new 
facilities are developed in locations which are accessible to all. 

5.2.91 The British Sugar sports and social club is located on Boroughbridge 
Road adjacent to the British Sugar site. The Railway Institute Sports 
and Leisure club is located on Queen Street adjacent to the York
Central site. The nearest libraries to the York Northwest site are
located on Front Street in Acomb and at Poppleton along with the main 
York library situated on Museum Street in York City Centre. There are 
a number of public houses located close to the York Northwest site. 

Page 52



40

Community Safety

5.2.92 In 2004/05 46% of York residents felt that York was a safe place to live, 
which was a drop from 49% of residents the previous year. According 
to the Best Value General Survey carried out for each local authority in 
the country in 2003/0410, 35.9% of York residents think that for their 
local area, over the past three years, that the level of crime has got 
better or stayed the same. This compares to 42.8% nationally.

5.2.93 People’s perception and fear of crime is an important issue when
thinking about sustainable communities and community safety. Fear of 
crime is also monitored via the Best Practice General Survey. Nearly 
58% of York residents thought vandalism, graffiti and crime were a big 
problem in the city, which is 2% lower than the national average. 58% 
of York 
[...]
unemployment sub-section should include 
references to the existing employment base in York and the 
workforce flows into and out of York.  
 

Information added on York’s employment 
base from 2001 Census and 2007 estimate 
and figures from 2001 Census travel to 
work statistics on flows to and from York 
(paragraph 5.2.19) 

Further details should be provided on travelling families in 
paragraph 5.2.8. 
 

Data checked and sourced 

Reference should be made to all labour resources in paragraph 
5.2.10. 
 

Paragraph 5.2.10 amended 

Reference should be made to the Interim Housing needs 
Assessment in paragraph 5.2.21 and information in the 
paragraph should be updated. 
 

Paragraph 5.2.21 amended to refer to the 
Interim Housing Needs Assessment, 2006. 

 

The housing sub-section should include references to housing 
mix. 
 

New paragraph added on housing mix and 
type analysis 

P
a
g

e
 2

2
6



A number of different headings should be included in the 
environment sub-section. 
 

Sub-headings added to the environment 
section 

Paragraph 5.2.25 should make reference to the dominance of 
the city centre by the Minster. 
 

Amended to make reference to York 
Minster 

Paragraph 5.2.27 should refer to ecology issues that are 
relevant to York Central. 
 

Paragraph amended  

Paragraph 5.2.29 should make reference to Holgate Beck. 
 

Paragraph amended 

Paragraph 5.2.37 should be checked and updated with 
reference to York Central. 
 

Paragraph amended 

Figure 6 should be printed in colour or re-formatted so that it 
was clear in black and white, and should relate to the text in 
paragraph 5.2.35. 
 

Figure 6 will be printed in colour and is 
referenced in paras 5.2.56 and 5.2.57 

The unit of measurement in paragraph 5.2.40 should be kilowatt 
hours. 
 

Changed to kilowatt hours throughout 

Paragraph 5.2.41 should include reference to the negative 
aspects of transport, as well as the positive. 
 

Paragraph amended 

The transport sub-section should include information which is 
site specific to York Central, with data from local wards. 
 

Area specific info for York North West 
added where available 

 

Paragraph 5.2.45 should explain that the current traffic levels 
have been achieved by parking management and promotion of 
alternative forms of transport. 
 

Sentence added 

P
a
g
e
 2

2
7



The education sub-section should include site specific 
information on education provision, with data from local wards. 
 

Area specific information added where 
available 

An open space, leisure and social facilities sub-section should 
be added, including site specific information on current 
provision. 
 

Additional sub-section added 

The final sentence of paragraph 5.2.55 relating to average 
earnings should be included in the deprivation sub-section. 
 

Separate section on incomes added to 
section 5 including average earnings 

Paragraph 5.2.55 should include information on participation in 
the adult education programme for wards near to the York 
Central site. 
 

Ward information not available 

The statistics included in paragraph 5.2.72 should be 
appropriate to an urban area. 
 

Figures not yet available for urban area. 
Info added on current research project 
which will provide this information for all 
areas of the city. 

 

The access to services sub-section should make reference to 
GP’s, dentists, pubs and other facilities. 

As above 

 Section 6 – Sustainability Issues Facing City of York 
 Figure 7 should include water usage efficiency, reduction of poor 

air quality and generation of renewable energy on site. 
Amendments made to Figure 7 

 Section 7 – Ecological Footprint 

 Paragraph 7.3.2 should begin by explaining that the eco-
footprint is the best current overall objective test for ecological 
sustainability and that the final sentence should be rephrased to 
ensure that it is accurate. 

Paragraph 7.3.2 amended  

 Paragraph 7.3.3 should be re-written to make it relevant to the 
Yor

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 5 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HUDSON, MERRETT, SIMPSON-LAING, 
R WATSON, WATT, MORLEY (SUBSTITUTE) AND 
ALEXANDER (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON, MOORE AND WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR PIERCE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Northwest Area Action Plan), with regards to educational 
issues, as an employee at York College. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Northwest Area Action Plan) as an employee of a rail 
consultancy firm. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (York Northwest Area Action Plan) as she lived in the 
Northwest Area. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development 

Framework Working Group meeting held on 6 March 
2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN  

 
Members received a report which set out the progress on the Issues and 
Options stage of the York Northwest Area Action Plan (AAP), outlined the 
consultation responses received on the Scoping Report for the 
Sustainability Appraisal for the AAP and suggested alterations arising from 



the comments made, and sought their views on the amended document.  
The report was supported by an explanatory presentation from officers. 
 
The report presented two options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To proceed with the revised Scoping Report attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report; 

• Option 2 – To request amendments were made to Scoping Report. 
 
Appendix 2 of the report set out the comments received during the 
consultation on the York Central Scoping Report and officer responses to 
them, and Appendix 3 set out the Local Development Framework’s 
comments on this report at its meeting on 31 July 2006 and associated 
officer responses.  Appendix 4 of the report set out the comments received 
during the consultation on the York Northwest Scoping Report, into which 
the York Central Scoping Report had been incorporated, and officer 
responses to them. 
 
A tracked changes version of Appendix 1, which indicated the proposed 
revisions, had been circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
Officers outlined three additional proposed amendments to the Scoping 
Report: 

• To paragraph 2.1.2 to delete the words “draft guidance” from the first 
sentence and amend the date in footnote 2 to “November 2005”; 

• To the wording of the last sentence of paragraph 5.2.36 to read, “Other 
identified ecological interests could include bats, reptiles, black redstart 
and invertebrates”; 

• To paragraph 5.2.73 to reflect that the new building for Manor School had 
received planning permission. 

 
Members thanked officers for their work and proposed a number of further 
amendments to the Scoping Report (detailed below). 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the comments received in relation to the 

York Central Scoping Report be noted; 
 

(ii) That the changes made in relation to the 
feedback received and detailed in Appendices 2 
and 3 be noted; 

 
 (iii) That the content and responses received on the 

Scoping Report for the York Northwest Area 
Action Plan be noted and the suggested 
changes to this in the revised document be 
agreed, subject to the inclusion of the three 
amendments proposed by officers and the 
following further amendments: 

 
 (a) To include reference to the Building 

Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Method (BREEAM) in the 
main body of the report; 



 
 (b) To ensure the inclusion of 

comprehensive and up to date 
information regarding income and 
affluence, ethnicity, housing, age of 
vehicles and car ownership, and adult 
education, and to highlight where this 
information was unavailable; 

 
 (c) To paragraph 5.2.13 to make reference 

to successful transport strategies; 
 
 (d) To paragraph 5.2.16 to make reference 

to transport infrastructure; 
 
 (e) To the first bullet point in paragraph 

5.2.68 to clarify the reduction in traffic 
levels; 

 
 (f) To paragraph 5.2.66 to refer to any 

relevant findings from the Faber 
Maunsell study; 

 
 (g) To paragraph 5.2.91 to correct the 

location of the British Sugar sports and 
social club to Plantation Drive; 

 
 (h) To rephrase the first sentence of 

paragraph 9.2.2; 
 
 (i) To present all maps and diagrams on A4 

sheets to ensure they are legible; 
 
 (j) To Figure 11 to include a blank 

objectives compatibility matrix and to 
indicate that this will be completed at a 
later stage; 

 
 (k) To add indicators relating to local 

services, local leisure facilities, 
employment levels for school leavers, 
overall volume of transport, and tackling 
existing air quality hotspots and avoiding 
creating new ones; 

 
 (l) To amend the description of properties in 

the section on Council Tax bands; 
 
 (m) Any further changes resulting from 

detailed comments on indicators 
submitted by Members in writing, where 
baseline information is available. 

 



REASON: (i)-(ii) To ensure the feedback received from all 
stakeholders was taken into account in the 
report produced; 

 
 (iii) To ensure the methodology used to undertake 

the Sustainability Appraisal is appropriate and 
relates to the circumstances of York Northwest. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm. 


